



800 S. Victoria Ave. Ventura, CA 93009-1730
www.vcrma.org/divisions/environmental-health

CONTACT: Doug Beach
805/654-3519

NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

January 20, 2023

Update Regarding Sewage Discharge Affecting Ventura Beaches

VENTURA, California – On January 10, 2023, the Ventura County Environmental Health Division (Division) was made aware by the Ojai Valley Sanitary District (OVSD) of two critical sewer lines damaged by rainstorms and issued information to the public and media regarding the incident. OVSD has since completed temporary repairs to the sewer system and stopped the ongoing sewage release on January 12, 2023. OVSD estimated that approximately 14 million gallons of sewage entered the Ventura River.

This sewage release continues to impact water quality at our local beaches. The latest ocean water samples taken on Thursday, January 19, 2023, indicate that several sample sites exceed state standards for bacteria. These will remain closed until sample results indicate that the ocean water quality meets state standards. They will be retested on Monday, January 23, 2023. The Division is advising the public to avoid all contact with ocean water at the following beach locations:

- Mondos Cove Beach
- Solimar Beach
- Emma Wood State Beach
- Surfer's Point at Seaside
- Promenade Park Beach (Figueroa Steet)
- Promenade Park Beach (Redwood Apartments)
- San Buenaventura State Beach (California Street)
- San Buenaventura State Beach (San Jon Road)
- San Buenaventura State Beach (Dover Lane)
- San Buenaventura State Beach (Weymouth Lane)
- Marina Park Beach

The following beaches have been tested and meet State water quality standards. They are now opened:

- Peninsula Beach/Harbor Cove
- Surfer's Knoll Beach

An interactive map of these beaches can be found at <https://vcrma.org/en/ocean-water-quality-results>.

For questions and further information regarding beach closures, please contact the Roxana Cabral at (805) 654-2830.



800 S. Victoria Ave. Ventura, CA 93009-1730
www.vcrma.org/divisions/environmental-health

CONTACTO: Doug Beach
805/654-3519

COMUNICADO DE PRENSA

PARA DISTRIBUCION INMEDIATA

20 de enero de 2023

Actualización sobre la descarga de aguas negras que afecta las playas de Ventura

VENTURA, Calif. – El 10 de enero de 2023, el Distrito Sanitario del Valle de Ojai (OVSD por sus siglas en inglés) informó a la División de Salud Ambiental del Condado de Ventura (La División) de dos líneas de alcantarillado críticas dañadas por tormentas y emitió información al público y a los medios sobre el incidente. Desde entonces, el OVSD completó reparaciones temporales al sistema de alcantarillado, y el 12 de enero detuvo la descarga de aguas negras en curso de 2023. El OVSD estimó que aproximadamente 14 millones de galones de aguas negras ingresaron al Río Ventura.

Esta contaminación de aguas negras continúa afectando la calidad del agua en nuestras playas locales. Las últimas muestras de agua tomadas del océano el jueves 19 de enero de 2023, indican que varios sitios de muestreo superan los estándares estatales de bacterias. Estos permanecerán cerrados hasta que los resultados de las muestras indiquen que la calidad del agua del mar cumple con los estándares estatales. La División de Salud Ambiental aconseja al público que evite todo contacto con el agua del mar en las siguientes playas:

- Playa Cala Mondos
- Playa Solimar
- Playa estatal Emma Wood
- Surfer's Point en Seaside
- Playa Promenade Park (Calle Figueroa)
- Playa Promenade Park (Apartamentos Redwood)
- Playa estatal de San Buenaventura (Calle California Street)
- Playa estatal de San Buenaventura (Calle San Jon Road)
- Playa estatal de San Buenaventura (Calle Dover Lane)
- Playa estatal de San Buenaventura (Calle Weymouth Lane)
- Playa del Parque Marina

Las siguientes playas han sido examinadas y cumplen con los estándares estatales de calidad del agua y las cuales están abiertas son:

- Playa Península/Cala Harbor
- Playa Surfer's Knoll

Se puede encontrar un mapa interactivo de estas playas en <https://vcrma.org/en/ocean-water-quality-results>

Para preguntas y más información sobre el cierre de playas, comuníquese con Roxana Cabral al (805) 654-2830.

#